# CH \$90.00 362

ETAS ID: TM731695

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
FREEDOM ELECTRONICS LLC		06/01/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, as Agent		
Street Address:	227 West Monroe Street, Suite 5400		
City: Chicago			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3629925	FREEDOM ELECTRONICS	
Registration Number:	2573000		
Registration Number:	2566763	FREEDOM ELECTRONICS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3127018637

Email: IPDocket@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel, Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2828

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22710015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William R. Siegel
SIGNATURE:	/william r siegel/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Apogem - Freedom Electronics - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Apogem - Freedom Electronics - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Apogem - Freedom Electronics - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Apogem - Freedom Electronics - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, FREEDOM ELECTRONICS LLC (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of June 1, 2022, in which the Pledgor has agreed with APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, as Agent (the "Agent"), with offices at 227 West Monroe Street, Suite 5400, Chicago, IL 60606, to execute this Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (this "Grant");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Pledgor, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signature Page Follows]

Trademark Security Agreement – Freedom Electronics LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Grant to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FREEDOM ELECTRONICS LLC

By: Name: John Churchman

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC,

as Agent

Name:

Title: Directo

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement – Freedom Electronics LLC]

# Schedule A

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Registration No.	Country	Registration Date
Freedom Electronics LLC	FREEDOM ELECTRONICS	3629925	United States	June 2, 2009
Freedom Electronics LLC		2573000	United States	May 28, 2002
Freedom Electronics LLC	FREEDOM ELECTRONICS	2566763	United States	May 7, 2002
Freedom Electronics LLC	Freedom	TBD	United States	In process
Freedom Electronics LLC	Freedom	TBD	United States	In process
Freedom Electronics LLC		TBD	United States	In process

Trademark Security Agreement – Freedom Electronics LLC

747652944 22710015

**RECORDED: 06/01/2022**